

No. 15-1020

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND INTERNATIONAL
BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEITH R. HUMMEL
TEENA-ANN V. SANKOORIKAL
JAMES E. CANNING
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE
LLP
Worldwide Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 474-1000
Counsel for IBM Corp.

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
ANTON METLITSKY
DEANNA M. RICE
SAMANTHA GOLDSTEIN*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Ford Motor Co.

**Admitted only in New York;
supervised by principals of the firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Original Complaints, This Court’s Decision In <i>Sosa</i> , And The First Motion To Dismiss	3
B. The First Appeal And Petition For Certiorari.....	4
C. Remand To The District Court.....	5
D. Interlocutory Appeal And Intervening Decisions Of The Court Of Appeals And This Court.....	6
E. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision In <i>Balintulo I</i>	8
F. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Amend And The District Court’s Decision.....	8
G. The Decision Below.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REVIEW OF THE MENS REA STANDARD FOR AIDING-AND-ABETTING ATS CLAIMS	16
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict As To The Proper Mens Rea Standard.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Petition Presents A Poor Vehicle Because Petitioners’ Claims Would Fail Under Any Mens Rea Standard.....	20
C. The Decision Below Is Correct	23
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REVIEW OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S EXTRATERRITORIALITY HOLDING.....	28
A. The Decision Below Did Not Adopt A “Place Of The Harm” Test	28
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict Over Whether A Plaintiff Can Overcome The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Without Alleging Any Relevant Conduct Within The United States	30
C. The Decision Below Applied <i>Kiobel II</i> Correctly.....	34
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT A SUITABLE VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE CORPORATE LIABILITY QUESTION	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008).....	5
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 8
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Finerty v. Abex Corp.</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2016 WL 1735804 (N.Y. May 3, 2016)	32
<i>In re Arab Bank, plc Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 2620283 (2d Cir. May 9, 2016)	36
<i>In re Arab Bank, plc Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	36
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	4, 5, 7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	36
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	34
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>Nestle U.S.A., Inc. v. Doe</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016).....	18
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 4, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2109	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(c)	8
TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNALS	
<i>Prosecutor v. Blé Goudé</i> , Situation in the Republic of Côte d'Ivoire, No. ICC-02/11-02/11, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges (Pre-Trial Chamber Dec. 11, 2014)	25, 26
<i>Prosecutor v. Mbarushimana</i> , Situation in the Democratic Republic of Congo, No. ICC-01/04-01/10, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges (Pre-Trial Chamber Dec. 16, 2011)	25
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	7, 25
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others</i> , 1 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93 (1947)	23
<i>United States v. von Weizsaecker</i> , 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10, 308 (1949)	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Penal Code § 1.13(12).....	17
Stern & Gressman, Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	34
